
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 3 March 2010 at 11.00 am 
 

County Hall 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Ray Jelf 

 
Councillors 
 

Alan Armitage 
Roy Darke 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
 

A.M. Lovatt 
Charles Mathew 
Larry Sanders 

 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 

• Informal pre-meeting development session for all councillors and the Chairman of 
the Audit Working Group at 10am (until 10:50am) in Committee Room 1 on 
Partnership Governance & Delivery 

• The Leader of the Council has a standing invitation to attend and speak on agenda 
items within his current portfolio 

• The Chairman (or Deputy Chairman) of the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee has a standing invitation to attend and speak on agenda items 

• Date of next meeting: 21 April 2010 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services February 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Geoff Malcolm, 

Tel: (01865) 815904; E-Mail: geoff.malcolm@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in
[...]
seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2010 (AU3) and to receive 
for information any matters arising from them.  

 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Report of the Audit Working Group - 3 February 2010 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 11:10 
 
Contact:   Ian Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) 
 
The report (AU5) summarises the matters arising from the most recent meeting of the 
Audit Working Group (AWG).   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to  

 
(a) note the report;  

 
(b) approve the AWG terms of reference; and  
 
(c) approve the AWG work plan 2010/11.  

 
 

6. Audit Committee Annual Report 2009 (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 11:30 
 
On 29 November 2006 the Committee adopted a process for preparing the report to 
Council in respect of the Committee’s performance on the implementation of its 
Work Programme, as follows:  ‘The Chairman & Deputy Chairman in consultation 
with the Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) to draft the report for comment by the 
Opposition Group Spokesman and the Chairman of the Audit Working Group and 
submission to the Committee.’ 

 
The Committee is invited to comment on the draft report and advise on any changes 
to be made prior to its submission to Council.   



- 2 - 
 

 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to endorse the Annual Report to Council 
2009 (AU7). 

 
 

7. Internal Audit Services-Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2010/11 (Pages 
29 - 64) 

 

 11:50 
 
Contact:   Ian Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) 
 
The Internal Audit Services Strategy & Annual Plan 2010/11 (AU7). 
 
 The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and approve the Annual Plan 
2010/11.  

 

8. CIPFA Guidance and Scrutiny (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

 12:20 
 
Contact:      Tracy Luck, Head of Strategy 
 
Report by Head of Strategy (AU8).  
 
The report sets out to present the current scrutiny structure, how the work programme 
of scrutiny committees is decided and arrangements to ensure the CIPFA guidance is 
met.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and receive the report.  

 

9. Work Programme Update/Review 2010/11 (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 12:40 
 
To update/review the Committee’s Work Programme (AU9).  

 

 12:50 Close of meeting 
 
(Members of the Audit Working Group are reminded that the Group will meet 
following the conclusion of the Committee)  
 

 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday 25 February 2010 at 2pm 
for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



- 3 - 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Explanation of Abbreviations and Acronyms 
 
The following is a list of abbreviations and acronyms that have occurred in reports to the 
Audit Committee, or during discussions at their meetings. It is not intended to be an 
exhaustive list of those used throughout the Council, however it will be reviewed prior 
each Audit Committee Meeting and updated should new examples occur.   
 
AC Audit Committee: 

Public Committee of Oxfordshire County 
Council whose purpose is to provide 
independent assurance on the adequacy 
of the Councils internal control 
framework, including risk management, 
and to oversee the financial reporting 
process  

AES Annual Efficiency Savings 
ASB Accounting Standards Board: 

UK body that sets accounting standards. 
A subsidiary body of the Financial 
Reporting Council. 

AGS Annual Governance Statement:  
Previously referred to as the SIC, the 
Annual Governance Statement is 
published annually by the Council with its 
Statement of Accounts 
[...]
e Accounting 
Standards Board (ASB) 

SWG  Statement on Internal Control Working 
Group: 
An officer group tasked with compiling 
the SIC, including the development and 
promotion of the internal control 
framework, and the collation of evidence 
to support the annual SIC Statement. 

SWIFT Management information system used by 
Social & Community Services. 

Use of Resources This is part of the Audit Commissions 
CPA assessment that focuses on 
financial management and the links to the 
strategic management of the council. It 
looks at how financial management is 
integrated with strategy and corporate 
management, supports council priorities 
and delivers value for money.  

WGA Whole Government Accounts 
 
 
Ian Dyson 
Assistant Head of Finance (Audit)  
Updated 24 June 2008   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 20 January 2010 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 1.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Armitage 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Keith R. Mitchell (for Agenda Items 1-8) 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (for Agenda items 1-12) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  P. G. Clark, I. Dyson, G. K. Malcolm, S. Scane 
(Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 S. Collins (Shared Services) 

S. Kearey & S. Stapley (Social & Community Services) 
7 T. Chapple (Corporate Core) 
8 Dr. I. Alvi (Corporate Core) 
9 H. Cameron (Shared Services) 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

1/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 (AU3) were approved and 
signed.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AU3 

 
2/10 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2008/09  

(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU5) which summarised the 2008/09 external 
Audit Work carried out by KPMG LLP within their areas of audit responsibility.   
 
As the information in the Report was not new to members, Ms. Scane presented the 
paper on behalf of the external auditors.  She drew attention to the two key messages 
relating to the use of resources assessment and the unqualified audit opinions issued 
on the Council’s financial statements, the pension fund’s financial statements & the 
value for money conclusion.  She then responded to members’ questions and 
comments on the formal Letter.  In relation to the Managing Resources findings 
members expressed disappointment that the Letter did not indicate how the Council 
might improve its score.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report.  
 

3/10 UPDATE ON WORK ON FAIRER CHARGING INCOME  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
At the October 2009 meeting of the Audit Working Group, officers set out a detailed 
plan for the remaining actions to be completed in order to improve the end to end 
fairer charging assessment process, with a view to reducing (or eliminating) the 
amount of foregone income. 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU6) which updated members on the progress 
against the action plan, and the impact of these and previous actions on the levels of 
foregone income.  This report had come direct to the Audit Committee following the 
recent cancellation of the Audit Working Group meeting during difficult weather 
conditions. 
 
Mr. Kearey, Mr. Collins and Ms. Stapley introduced the paper and drew attention to 
the significant actions taken and improvements which were completed or under way 
and responded to questions and comments, including the measures put in place to 
provide management information.  Members welcomed the improvements so far and 
thanked the officers for their work and progress.   
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) note the report; and 

 
(b) ask the Audit Working Group to consider an update at its April 2010 

meeting and report to the Committee.   
 
 

Page 2



AU3 

4/10 SELF ASSESSMENT OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AT 
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU7) which set out the proposed Treasury 
Management strategy for the financial year 2010/11, the Prudential Indicators, the 
borrowing strategy and an interest rate forecast.  Also included in the report was the 
Annual Investment Strategy, detailing the range of Specified and Non Specified 
investments that the Council may enter into, and the minimum credit criteria for the 
investment types.  The details of a self assessment of current Treasury Management 
Practices which had been carried out at Oxfordshire County Council were also 
included. 
 
Mr Chapple introduced the paper and outlined the process for comment on / approval 
of the Treasury Management Strategy, including the Strategy & Partnership Scrutiny 
Committee, Cabinet and Council.  He responded to questions and comments 
including the cost and role of Treasury Management Advisors.   
 
Mr. Jones, Chairman of the Audit Working Group considered that the Group should 
consider any outstanding issues.  Mr. Dyson confirmed that he would be reporting to 
the Audit Working Group but that he had no matters of concern.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the Council’s Treasury Management self assessment as at 
January 2010.   
 

5/10 IMPROVING PROJECT AND PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT 
GOVERNANCE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU8) which updated progress with the action 
plan to improve project and programme management governance which had been 
presented to the Committee on 22 April 2009. (The Committee had agreed to include 
in its Work Programme a brief overview and action plan progress update.)   
 
Officers outlined the background to the current position in terms of the development 
of project management guidance and governance.  Dr. Alvi responded to questions 
and comments about the integration of project and risk management with 
performance management, the provision of leadership and challenge, the 
membership of the ICT Strategy Board and the Business Efficiency Strategic Board 
and the purpose and use of Gateway reviews.   
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) note this progress report; and  
 
(b) ask the Head of Strategy to report to the Audit Working Group (AWG) as part 

of the Group’s quarterly consideration of risk through the corporate balance 
scorecard which included key projects and the risks associated with them, with 
a six monthly report via the AWG to the Committee.  

 

Page 3



AU3 

6/10 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU9) which provided an update on the progress 
in ensuring the Council’s compliance with changes in accounting standards.  
 
Ms. Cameron introduced the paper which updated the position since the last report to 
the Committee in April 2009 to ensure compliance with the requirement for local 
authorities to prepare their accounts using International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS).  She drew attention to the areas of significant difference between 
IFRS and the current Code of practice on Local Authority Accounting in terms of 
property, leases, service concession arrangements, employee benefits and the 
reporting, presentation & disclosure requirements and responded to points of 
clarification.  Work was ongoing to ensure that the Council met the requirements 
within the timescale.   
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) receive the report; and 
 
(b) note the IFRS project progress to date.   
 


[...]
s follows: 

 
8 April 2010  
3 June 2010  
8 September 2010 
4 November 2010 
06 January 2011 
17 February 2011 
  

 
9/10 DATE OF MEETING  

(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Chairman informed members that he had agreed to bring forward the 29 
September 2010 meeting to 22 September 2010 in order to allow time for work 
towards the publication of the Accounts by 30 September 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the change of date.  
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUMAR0310R040.doc 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 3 MARCH 2010 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP (AWG) 
 
The Audit Working Group met on 3 February 2010.  
 
The meeting was attended by: 
 
Dr. Geoff Jones – Chairman; Cllr. David Wilmshurst; Cllr Ray Jelf; Cllr. Alan 
Armitage; Peter Clark, County Solicitor; Ian Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance 
(Audit); Imran Alvi, Assistant Corporate Performance & Review Manager. 
 
Part meeting only: 
Sarah Cox, Audit Manager; Neil Shovell, Audit Manager; Georgina Paton, Principal 
Finance Manager, (Corporate and Professional Standards); Mike King, ICT 
Programme Manager.  
 
Observers: Cllr. Darke;  
Apologies: Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
AWG WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
 
AWG4 Review of the AWG Terms of Reference 
The Terms of Reference is attached as appendix 1 to this report. Some minor 
amendments are suggested by the Group as highlighted in bold text. The Committee 
is asked to consider and approve the revised Terms of Reference. 
 
AWG5 Annual Governance Statement Process and quarterly update of the 
2009 AGS Action Plan  
The Group noted there are no material changes to the AGS process that require 
referral to the Audit Committee. 
 
The report included the results of the first six months Internal Control Checklist 
returns, which overall did not highlight any areas for concern; however, the Group 
noted that the CYPF Directorate had an increase in the number of ‘room for 
improvement controls’. Whilst it is li
[...]
equested by the Audit Committee at their meeting on 20 January 2010, the 
Group reviewed the risk register for Safeguarding and Child Protection Services. The 
Group could not determine from review of the register alone the process by which 
the risks identified have been scored and are being managed, so felt it could not 
draw any conclusions at present. The Group has requested the risk owners attend 
the next meeting to explain in more detail. 
 
AWG7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report – Q3 
It was reported that whilst good progress is being made in delivering on the Audit 
Plan, there are resource issues that may result in a small overrun of days into 
2010/11; the Group was however assured that this will not have a material impact on 
next year’s Audit Plan. 
 
The Group requested a separate item at the next meeting to consider progress with 
the Counter-Fraud Action Plan. 
 
AWG8 Progress report on issues arising from External Audit reports    
An updated progress report was tabled at the meeting, but due to time constraints 
was not discussed. The Chairman has subsequently reviewed the actions and noted 
that although progress has been made, it was not altogether certain that 
communication of requirements to schools in respect of, for example, monthly 
monitoring, year-end closedown information, bank reconciliations and devolved 
formula capital would actually result in the recommendations being fully 
implemented. The AGS Action Plan (see above) is likely to pick up some of these 
issues.   
 
 
AWG9 SAP Authorisations Project Progress Report 
The Group was satisfied that the project is progressing in accordance with the 
agreed timetable and decided that it was not necessary for it to receive further 
specific reports on progress. The project was included in last year’s AGS Action Plan 
and will be monitored by the Corporate Governance Working Group and the AGS 
process. 
 

Page 8



AU5 
 
 

AUMAR0310R040.doc 

AWG10 Proposed Work Plan 
The proposed work plan for 2010/11 is attached as Appendix 2 to this report for the 
consideration and approval of the Committee. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to  
 

(a) note the report;  
(b) approve the AWG terms of reference 
(c) approve the AWG work plan for 2010/11   

 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
Corporate Core 
 
Contact: Officer: Ian Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance (Audit)  Tel 01865 323875 

ian.dyson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
17 February 2010  

Page 9



AU5 
 
 

AUMAR0310R040.doc 

APPENDIX 1 
Audit Working Group 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
Membership 
 
The Audit Working Group shall comprise of:- 
 

three County Councillors, including the Chairman of the Audit Committee with 
three named substitutes;  
one independent member drawn from the Audit Committee (who will be 
appointed by the Committee and will Chair the Group).   

 
 the independent member of the Audit Committee who will chair the Group, 

together with three members of the Audit Committee, one of whom shall be 
the Chairman of the Committee. There will also be three named members of 
the Audit Committee who will deputise as required. 
 

The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, the County Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer, the Assistant Head of Finance (Audit), and the Assistant 
Corporate Performance & Review Manager Corporate Risk and Performance 
Advisor, or their representatives shall attend the Group meetings. 
  
Members of the Group and their deputy’s substitutes should have suitable 
background and knowledge to be able to address satisfactorily the complex issues 
under consideration and should receive adequate training in the principles of audit, 
risk and control. 
 
All members of the Audit Committee are invited to attend Audit Working Group 
Meetings as observers. The Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) should be notified in 
advance should a member of the Committee wish to attend. 

Role 
 
The Audit Working Group shall: 
 

act as an informal worki
[...]
ess of 
control to manage 
significant areas of 
risk 

External Audit  
The annual external audit 
(KPMG) 
The external auditors 
provide independent 
overview of the 
effectiveness of the 
control environment and 
raise specific issues 
within its annual audit 
and inspection letter 

Mapping of CPA 
evidence to Corporate 
Code 

Risk Manager provides 
annual report on 
effectiveness on process of 
risk  

Business Managers 
Group receives reports on 
Risk Registers and ICC 
and provides feedback on 
areas for improvement. 

Directors sign Certificate of 
Assurance. (Annually) 

Business Manager signs 
Certificate of Assurance 
(annually) 

Business Manager 
gathers information to 
complete Internal Control 
Checklist (half yearly) 

P
age 28



AUMAR0310R060.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND 
ANNUAL PLAN 2010/11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ian Dyson 
Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) 
Financial Services and Procurement 
Corporate Core 
 
February 2010

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



AU7 

AUMAR0310R060.doc 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
INTERNAL STRATEGY & AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2010/11 
 
 
1. Introduction   
 
1.1 This document sets out the Internal Audit Services work plan for 2010/11. 

The plan is attached as appendix A to this report and lists the audit 
activity, the planned days, and a brief description outlining the objectives 
of the work. Against each audit activity listed within the Audit Plan is a 
“significance” rating of high, medium or low. This is a subjective rating by 
the Head of Internal Audit, based on the impact of the process on the 
Council’s objectives and statutory responsibilities.  

1.2 The consultation process for devising the Plan included Directors, Heads 
of Service, Business Managers, Finance Business Partners, the Assistant 
Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, and by reference to the strategic 
risk register, and service risk registers.   

2. Internal A
[...]
ctancy that April is used for finalising audit reports 
issued in the final quarter. For 2010/11 the days carried forward from 
2009/10 are estimated to be 50 days. 

3.7 A further contingency of 150 days has been identified to provide some 
flexibility to the plan, enabling Internal Audit to respond to emerging risks.  

 

4. Resources 

4.1 Internal Audit is required to make savings of £74000 by 2011/12. We are 
achieving through the generation of income by providing chargeable 
services to Thames Valley Police Authority, Buckinghamshire County 
Council, and Schools through undertaking external assessments of 
FMSiS. 

4.2 The chargeable service to schools is for the provision of an internal audit 
and FMSiS external assessment to every school, once in a three year 
cycle. The income generated pays for two full time audit staff, plus the 
management days delivered by the Compliance Manager, and a small 
number of administration days. One of the auditor resources is provided 
by the in house team, the other is outsourced. 

4.3 The chargeable service to Thames Valley Police Authority is for 386 days. 
This includes 40 days IT audit activity which is outsourced; 86 Audit 
Management days, and 260 auditor days. The income generated last year 
enabled additional auditor resource to be available to Oxfordshire; the 
transfer of the Principal Auditor from the LSC relieves the pressure on the 
Audit Management time for this contract. The 260 Auditor days are 
delivered by the in house team, although this includes the current vacancy 
for a Senior Auditor 

4.4 The chargeable service to Buckinghamshire County Council for 2010/11 
generates income that will be used for buying in additional audit resource 
to support the internal audit plan for Oxfordshire, however from 2011/12 
this income will be used to meet the savings.   

4.5 The Internal Audit Service is resourced as follows: 

Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) 1 FTE 

Audit Managers    1.6 FTE  

Principal Auditors
[...]
 AWG Questionnaire 

10 Directors satisfaction with internal audit 
work Satisfactory or above Annually - review of the 

effectiveness of IA Questionnaire 

11 Extent of reliance External Audit can 
place on Internal Audit Reliance placed on IA work Annual Report by 

KPMG KPMG report  

 

P
age 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



AUMAR0310R020.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 3 MARCH 2010 
 

CIPFA GUIDANCE AND SCRUTINY 
 

Report by Head of Strategy 
 

Background 
 
1. CIPFA have published guidance to audit committees in their publication Audit 

Committees, Practical Guidance for Local Authorities. As part of this guidance 
CIPFA recommend that an audit committee should: 

 
(a) Have clear right of access to committees, including scrutiny 

committees; and 
 
(b) Ensure that it is aware of the work of scrutiny and other committees so 

that it can take account of issues relevant to its areas of interest. 
 
2. This report sets out to present the current scrutiny structure, how the work 

programme of scrutiny committees is decided and arrangements to ensure 
the CIPFA guidance is met. 

 
Scrutiny Structure  

 
3. There are currently six Scrutiny Committees: 
 

(a) Adult Services  
(b) Children’s Services  
(c) Growth & Infrastructure  
(d) Safer & Stronger Communities  
(e) Strategy & Partnership 
(f) Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee1 

 
4. The remit of each committee is reflected in its name. Annex 1 gives further 

details on the remit of each committee.  
 
5. Within their terms of reference, each Scrutiny Committee will: 
 

(a) review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection 
with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 

 
(b) make reports and/or recommendations to the Council and/or the 

Cabinet in connection with the discharge of any functions; 
 
(c) consider any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants; 

                                                  
[...]
ically meet six times 

each year. 
 

Work Programme 
 
9. Each committee is responsible for setting their work programme. Where 

matters fall within the remit of more than one scrutiny committee the 
Chairman of the relevant committees will determine which of them will 
assume responsibility for the issue. 

 
10. The work programme is based upon a number of information sources. For 

example, work areas suggested by members, work areas suggested by 
Directors and senior officers, policies expected to be introduced in the near 
future and relevant consultations. 

 

Page 66



AU8 
 
 

AUMAR0310R020.doc 

11. The Policy Unit takes suggestions and provides further background and 
context to suggested work areas. For example, their relevance to corporate 
priorities, related work currently underway across the council and relevance to 
partnership work areas.  

 
12. These developed suggestions are then taken back to the committee so that 

the final work programme can be agreed on a fuller set of information. 
 
13. Items in the work programme are scheduled through a forward plan for each 

scrutiny committee. This is a working document, being updated at the end of 
each committee meeting. This provides sufficient flexibility to accommodate 
new agenda items, for example, when there is a request for a call in of a 
cabinet decision. 

 
Meeting CIPFA Guidance 

 
14. The CIPFA guidance recommends that the Audit Committee have clear 

access to Scrutiny Committees and that it is aware of the work of Scrutiny 
Committees so that it can take account of issues relevant to its areas of 
interest. 

 
15. This recommendation made by CIPFA is already being met. In particular: 
 

(a) Minutes and accompanying papers from each Scrutiny Committee 
meetings are available to all members through our public website.  

 
(b) These minutes include reference to the agreed work plan for each 

Committee. 
 

(c) Recommendations made as a result of delivering the work plan are 
a
[...]
ounts 2009/10 Audit Adjustments 
(Audit Commission) 
• Letter of Representation to the Auditors  
(Sue Scane) 

 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of OCC 
(Peter Clark) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



AU9 
 
 

AUMAR0310R030.doc 

17 November 
 
Treasury Management Governance – Annual Report  
(Sue Scane) 
 
2011 
 
19 January 
 
Annual Audit Letter 2009/10  
(Audit Commission) 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) - Update 
(Sue Scane) 
 
Review of the Process for Reporting on the Effectiveness of the System of Internal 
Audit 
(Ian Dyson) 
 
Audit Committee - Draft Work Programme 2011/12  
(Co-ordinated by Committee officer in consultation with relevant directorate officers) 
 
02 March 
 
Annual Audit & Inspection Letter 2009/10  
(Audit Commission) 
 
 
Internal Audit Services: Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2011/12 
(Ian Dyson) 
 
2010 Annual Report of the Audit Committee to Council  
(in accordance with the process adopted by the Committee on 29 November 2006) 
 
Other matters 
 
None identified 
 
Regular Reports: 
 
Audit Working Group 
(Ian Dyson) 
 
Audit Committee Work Programme – update/review 
(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 
 
 
Background Papers Nil 
 
Contact officer:   Geoff Malcolm, Principal Committee Officer  

Tel: (01865) 815904 
February 2010 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Report of the Audit Working Group - 3 February 2010
	6 Audit Committee Annual Report 2009
	7 Internal Audit Services-Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2010/11
	8 CIPFA Guidance and Scrutiny
	9 Work Programme Update/Review 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 3 March 2010 commencing at 11.00 
am and finishing at 12.35pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Armitage 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan, Audit Commission 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Peter Clark, Dyson and Luck (Head of Strategy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
8 Tracy Luck (Corporate Core) 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

1/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2010 (AU3) were approved and 
signed subject to the deletion of Dr Geoff Jones’s name in the list of voting members.  
 

2/10 REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP - 3 FEBRUARY 2010  
(Agenda No. 5) 



AU3 

 
The Committee considered a report (AU5) on the following specific matters which had 
been considered by the Audit Working Group (AWG): 
 

AWG4 Review of the AWG Terms of Reference 
AWG5  Annual Governance Statement Process and quarterly 

update of the 2009 AGS Action Plan  
AWG6  Risk Management Progress Report 
AWG7  Internal Audit Quarterly Report – Q3 
AWG8  Progress report on issues arising from External Audit 

reports    
AWG9  SAP Authorisations Project Progress Report 
AWG10  Proposed Work Plan. 
 

RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) note the report;  
 
(b) approve the Audit Working Group’s terms of reference (shown at AWG4) 

subject to correction as follows: 
• Line 1 – deletion of the word ‘of’; 
• Paragraph 3, line 1 – deletion of ‘deputy’s’ and substitution of 

‘deputies’;  
 
(c) approve the AWG Work Plan for 2010/11.  
 

3/10 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2009  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Chairman reminded members that the Committee on 29 November 2006 had 
adopted a process for preparing the report to Council in respect of the Committee’s 
performance on the implementation of its Work Programme, as follows:  ‘The 
Chairman & Deputy Chairman in consultation with the Assistant Head of Finance 
(Audit) to draft the report for comment by the Opposition Group Spokesman and the 
Chairman of the Audit Working Group and submission to the Committee.’ 
 
The Committee considered the draft report to Council (AU6) with a view to advising 
any changes to be made prior to its submission to Council.   
 
Members thanked the Chairman for his work and Annual report.   
 
RESOLVED: to endorse the Annual Report to Council 2009 (AU6) subject to: 

• some textual corrections; 
• updating the Audit Working Group’s terms of reference in line with Agenda 

item 5 above; and  
• updating references to the current external auditor.  

 
4/10 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES-INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND 

ANNUAL PLAN 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 7) 



AU3 

 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Services Strategy & Annual Plan 
2010/11 (AU7). 
 
The Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) introduced the Strategy & Plan and outlined 
the audit planning methodology and resources including the generation of income for 
buying in additional audit resource to support the internal audit plan for Oxfordshire.  
He then responded to questions and comments including the objectives and 
operation of provision of chargeable services to others, the management of risk, 
Internal Audit’s role in relation to the use from April 2010 of SAP in all Oxfordshire 
Schools, and governance and partnership issues.   
 
Mr. Dyson was thanked for the Audit Strategy & Annual Plan and the user 
friendliness of the document and for Internal Audit’s revenue raising activities.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Annual Plan 2010/11.  
 

5/10 CIPFA GUIDANCE AND SCRUTINY  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU8) which presented the current scrutiny 
structure, how the work programme of scrutiny committees was decided and the 
arrangements to ensure the CIPFA guidance was met.  
 
The Head of Strategy introduced the paper, highlighting the background in the 
context of the  CIPFA guidance and how it was met, the current scrutiny structure and 
how the work programme of scrutiny committees was decided.  
 
Members noted that CIPFA guidance recommended that the audit committee should 
have clear access to scrutiny committees and be aware of the work of scrutiny 
committees so that it could take account of those issues relevant to its areas of 
interest.  The Audit Committee’s role should not replicate the scrutiny model but focus 
on the governance / control issues.  The report outlined the ways in which this was 
currently being met.  In addition, the Audit Committee invited the Chairman (or 
Deputy Chairman) of the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to attend and 
speak on agenda items.  
 
Ms. Luck was thanked for her report.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) to receive the report; and 
 
(b) in order to improve links with scrutiny in terms of the adequacy of control 

issues, to include in its Work Programme consideration of: 
• a consolidated Scrutiny Work Programme; and  
• scrutiny annual reporting.   

 
6/10 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE/REVIEW 2010/11  

(Agenda No. 9) 



AU3 

 
The Committee updated and reviewed its Work Programme (AU9).  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the Work Programme subject to: 
 

• the addition of the scrutiny matters shown at Agenda Item 8 above; 
 

• 21 April 2010:  
bringing forward from 30 June 2010 the Annual Audit & Inspection Plan-Audit 
2009/10 (Audit Commission);  
and adding:  
Audit Plan 2010/11 (Audit Commission) 

 
• bringing forward from 19 January 2011 to 17 November 2010: 

Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 (Audit Commission) 
 

• deleting from 02 March 2011: 
Annual Audit & Inspection Letter 2009/10.   

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


